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DOCKET NO. 17-035-61 

 
NOTICE 

 
 

ISSUED: March 5, 2021 
 

The issues on review are narrow and technical.1 In reviewing the parties’ written sur-

surrebuttal testimonies, the PSC has identified some questions for which it will seek answers at 

hearing. The PSC provides advance notice of these questions to ensure parties’ witnesses are 

prepared to develop the record necessary for the PSC to make accurate findings supported by 

substantial evidence. The questions are as follows:  

1. Do you agree with Rocky Mountain Power’s (RMP) assertion in its sur-surrebuttal 

testimony that Vote Solar’s generation capacity contribution value is based on an 

export credit profile that was already grossed up for line losses? 

2. Related to Question No. 1, are there any conditions under which it might be 

appropriate to apply multiple loss factors to the export credit profile? 

3. If the PSC were to conclude that the carrying charge should be based on the weighted 

average cost of capital (WACC) that the PSC approved in RMP’s most recent general 

rate case, as the Division of Public Utilities includes as one of its recommended 

options, what formula should be used to determine the carrying charge? What is the 

carrying charge that such formula yields?  

By providing these questions, the PSC does not prejudge the admissibility of any 

testimony in response to them. A witness should not address a topic outside the scope of that 

                                                           
1 The issues on review are defined in the PSC’s Order on Agency Review or Rehearing and Notice of Virtual 
Scheduling Conference, issued December 23, 2020, at 9-10. 
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witness’s written testimony during the verbal summary on direct examination. For example, if a 

witness did not contemplate using the PSC-approved WACC in the calculation of the carrying 

charge, the witness is not requested to testify as to Question No. 3. However, to allow the other 

parties a full and fair opportunity to cross-examine testimony on these questions, the PSC 

encourages witnesses to address them, to the extent applicable to the written testimony, in their 

verbal summaries on direct examination.  

The several questions identified in this notice are not an exhaustive list of questions the 

PSC intends to ask at hearing. Parties’ witnesses should come prepared to answer any relevant 

question relating to their respective written testimonies.  

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, March 5, 2021. 

 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
 
/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#317647 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on March 5, 2021, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 

 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Joelle Steward (joelle.steward@pacificorp.com) 
Emily Wegener (emily.wegener@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 

 
Jennifer Selendy (jselendy@selendygay.com) 
Joshua S. Margolin (jmargolin@selendygay.com) 
Philippe Z. Selendy (pselendy@selendygay.com) 
Lauren Zimmerman (lzimmerman@selendygay.com) 
Shelby Rokito (srokito@selendygay.com) 
Spencer Gottlieb (sgottlieb@selendygay.com) 
Co-counsel for Vote Solar 
Sachu Constantine (sachu@votesolar.org) 
Claudine Custodio (claudine@votesolar.org) 
Vote Solar 

 
Stephen F. Mecham (sfmecham@gmail.com) 
Counsel for Vivint Solar, Inc. 

 
Hunter Holman (hunter@utahcleanenergy.com) 
Counsel for Utah Clean Energy 
Sarah Wright (sarah@utahcleanenergy.com) 
Kate Bowman (kate@utahcleanenergy.com) 
Utah Clean Energy 

 
Megan J. DePaulis (megan.depaulis@slcgov.com) 
Counsel for Salt Lake City Corporation 
Christopher Thomas (christopher.thomas@slcgov.com) 
Salt Lake City Corporation 

 
Elias Bishop (elias.bishop@auricsolar.com) 
Auric Solar, LLC 
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Nancy Kelly (nkelly@westernresources.org) 
Sophie Hayes (sophie.hayes@westernresources.org) 
April Elliott (april.elliott@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 

 
Ryan Evans (revans@utsolar.org) 
Utah Solar Energy Association 

 
Noah Miterko (noah@healutah.org) 
Grace Olscamp (grace@healutah.org) 
HEAL Utah 

 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov)  
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General  

 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 

 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

____________________________________
Administrative Assistant 
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